
 
   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2024  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Singh Johal – Vice Chair 
Councillor Byrne – Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Pickering – Co-Vice Chair 
 
Councillors Adatia, Aldred, Barton, Bonham, Cank, Chauhan, Cole, 
Joshi, Karavadra, Kennedy-Lount and Kitterick  
 
One unallocated Labour Group place 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
 
for The Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact : Katie Jordan 
Governance Support 
Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 (Tel. 0116 454 2616)  

Email: Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk  

 

 

mailto:Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee 
meetings, and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private. 
 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to 
[...]
 Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30th April 2024 have been circulated and 
the Committee will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
 
  
  

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
  

6. GAMBLING ACT 2005- REVIEW OF POLICY  
 

 
(Pages 7 - 38) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Enviromental Services submits a report to 
the Committee on the Gambling Act 2005 review of Policy.  
 
Members are asked to note the contents of the report and comment on the 
policy before it goes to Full Council on 21st November 2024 for approval. 
  



  
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
  (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Adatia 
Councillor Cank 

Councillor Karavadra 

Councillor Chauhan 
Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Kitterick 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * *  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Byrne.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business  

on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Kitterick declared he was friends with a manager of a local gambling 
premises and left the meeting before this item was heard.  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

  
4. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 
 
  

 

1

Appendix A



5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
  

6. TAXI VEHICLE AGE POLICY - RESULT OF CONSULTATION AND NEXT 
STEPS 

 
 The Chair announced that due to the large number of members of the public in 

attendance to hear the finding of the Taxi Vehicle Age Policy Consultation, this 
item would be taken first on the agenda.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
to update the Committee on the findings from the consultation that had taken 
place between 15th January 2024 and 24th February 2024.  
 
The Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report. It was 
noted that: 
 

• 1311 responses had been received via the online consultation portal, 
however 595 were discounted as there had been multiple responses 
from the same respondents.  

• In addition responses had also been received directly from the Guide 
Dogs Charity and Leicester City Council Transportation Team. 

• Comments noted in the responses relating to increasing the age of for 
new vehicles, many respondents commented that buying a new car is 
too expensive and that the cost-of-living crisis was impacting their 
livelihood.  

• Comments were also made about licences being issued by the City of 
Wolverhampton Council (CWC) and the impact that this was having on 
the taxi trade in Leicester. CWC has a more relaxed age policy allowing 
vehicles up to the age of 12 to be licensed with no restriction on entry 
age. 

• Hackney Carriage respondents stated that the cost of buying a newer 
vehicle
[...]
cations for 
licences or permits. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager provided the Committee with a detailed 
introduction to the report, it was noted that: 
 

• In 2023, Leicester City Council conducted a review of its licensing policy, 
incorporating an "Areas of Special Interest and Consultation" section. 
This section identifies specific parts of the authority's area that 
necessitate increased consultation by applicants with responsible 
authorities. 

• The policy did not include explicit references to zoning, as it is not 
legislatively mandated or provided for within the Act. 

• Leicester City Council's Local Plan outlines areas within the city suitable 
for nighttime economy premises, taking into account residential 
considerations. 

• Leicester City Council presently does not have any Cumulative Impact 
Areas (CIAs) in effect. Previous CIAs were removed during the last 
review of the licensing policy due to insufficient data, evidence, and 
justification of their necessity. 

• Despite the removal of Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs), Leicester City 
Council implemented an interim measure known as the Areas of Special 
Interest and Consultation 

• The areas of Leicester covered by this section of the policy include: 
- Granby Street, Belvoir Street & Market Street 
- High Street (from the junction of Carts Lane) & St Nicholas Place 
- Braunstone Gate & Narborough Road (up to the railway bridge) 
- Evington Road 
- Belgrave Road & Melton Road (up to the junction of Marfitt Street) 
 

The following additional points were noted in Member Discussions: 
 

• There was no real consistency or criteria on the process the Noise Team 
used to make decisions on the impact noise from a premises will 
produce. Clear consistency needs to be agreed on any areas that are 
measured for noise disruption. 

• King Street had become more of a residential area and new bars in the 
area were opening until 3am, Members were concerned this would 
cause bigger issues in the long term.  

• Evington Road is called an Area of Special Interest by Leicestershire 
Police. Each venue is looked at in its own merit, we need to take note 

4



when issues are continuous on a particular road or area.  
 

AGREED: 
1. Members to note the report.  
2. An update is brought to a future meeting on how noise is 

measured.  
 
  

8. TAXI VEHICLE CONDITIONS - AMENDMENT 
 
  

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
to update members and ask the Committee for an amendment in condition 
wording to ensure that vehicles that are suitable for the purpose of being used 
as a taxi are not restricted whilst maintaining safety standards.  
 
The licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details. It 
was explained that the  purpose of the report was to ask the Committee for an 
amendment in condition wording to ensure that vehicles that are suitable for 
the purpose of being used as a taxi are not restricted whilst maintaining safety 
standards. 
 
In 2023, a taxi strategy was implemented including the additions & 
amendments of conditions. One of these conditions related to the minimum 
light transmission on vehicles. Following discussions with officers and the 
trade, the condition relating to tinting conflicts with the manufacturers’ 
standards and therefore is limiting the vehicles that can be licensed. 
 
The proposed wording amendment is as follows: 
 
The minimum light transmission through the windows shall be as follows: 
• The front windscreen must allow 75% of light through; 
• The front side windows must allow 70% of light through; 
• The rear windows must be standard factory fitted, installed by the car 
manufacturer at the time the vehicle was built. After market or retro fitted tints 
will not be allowed. 
Any replacement rear window must replicate the same visible light transmission 
as the original standard factory fitted. 
 
AGREED: 

1. Members noted the report. 
2. Members accepted the proposed amendments to the Taxi 

Vehicle Conditions wording.  
  

9. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a draft 

Statement of Gambling Policy for Members of the Committee to review. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 

5



and outlined the details of the Consultation. The Statement of Gambling Policy 
would include a new section with findings from the Public Health Team. The 
revised Statement of Gambling Policy must be published 4 weeks before the 
current policy runs out in January 2025.  
 
AGREED: 

1. Members note the draft copy of the Statement of Gambling 
Policy. 

2. The updated policy will return to the next Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee.  

 
  

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 6.46pm.  

 

 

6



  

 

 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005– 
Review of Policy  

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Decision to be taken by: Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 
Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 03/09/2024 

 
Lead director/officer: Sean Atterbury, Director of 

Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7

Appendix B



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Deborah Bragg  Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications) 
 Author contact details: deborah.bragg@leicester.gov.uk   
 Report version number: 1 
 

1 Summary 
 

1.1     The Gambling Act 2005 came into effect in 2007. As Licensing Authority, Leicester 
City Council is required to publish its Gambling Policy for 2025-2028 no later than 3 
January 2025 (4 weeks before the new policy takes effect). 
 

1.2 The current policy has not caused any problems since it came into effect in February 
2022 however slight amendments have been made to reflect address changes for 
the Licensing Authority and a new section has been included to include information 
from the Public Health Team and their findings in their recent ‘Gambling Harms 
Needs Assessment’. Applicants are asked to take this into account when submitting 
their applications. 
 

1.3      The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s views on the Councils’ Gambling 
Policy for the coming three years, prior to it being taken to Full Council on 21 
November 2024 for approval. 

 
 

2 Determination to be made 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report and comment on the policy 
before it goes to Full Council on 21st November 2024 for approval. 

 
 

3 Scrutiny/Stakeholder Engagement 
 

3.1 In accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 , consultation has taken place with:- 
 

• The Chief Officer of Police  
• Representatives of the gambling trade; 
• Representatives of people who may be affected by the Gambling Policy 
 

3.2      The consultation was available online via the Councils’ Consultation Hub a link for 
which was circulated by email and post to all existing licence holders and 
stakeholders including industry representatives. 

 
3.3       The consultation took place between 12th July 2024 and 18th August 2024.  
 
3.4       We received 23 responses to the consultation and a copy of the responses 

received are attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 

 
4 Detailed report 

 
4.1 Leicester City Council’s current policy is valid until 31 January 2025. 

8

mailto:deborah.bragg@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 
Gambling Policy for 2025-2028 
 

4.2 Slight amendments have been made to the previous policy to reflect address changes 
within the Licensing Authority, and a new section has been included to include 
information from the Public Health Team and the findings in their recent ‘Gambling 
Harms Needs Assessment’. Applicants are asked to take this into account when 
submitting their applications. The draft policy that went out to consultation is attached 
at Appendix B. This is the policy being put forward for approval to Full Council. 
 

4.3 No respondents to the consultation have  suggested any further changes to the policy. 
There are positive comments regarding the inclusion of the section on Public Health 
in the policy:- 
 

‘Good to have this in depth assessment to inform future risk assessing.’ 
 

‘Good to see changes made to recognise potential "harm that could be caused by 
gambling in certain people’ 
 

4.4  A direct response to the consultation has been received from Gosschalks Solicitors on 
behalf of the Betting and Gaming Council. This is attached at Appendix C to the report. 
In their submission, which is quite detailed about the work they do, they have 
specifically mentioned Section 6 of the new policy and stated as follows:- 

  
        ‘The new Section 6 in Part A should be removed or, at least, redrafted as the 

information contained therein is inaccurate and potentially therefore prejudicial to any 
applicant. The section takes the accepted NHS Health Survey figure that problem 
gambling rates among adults is 0.4% and applies this to the entire population of 
Leicester.  

 
         The figure for Leicester’s population is given as 368,600 but this is the entire (not 

adult) population. The council’s own figures state that there are around 55,000 
children attending primary or secondary school in Leicester and on top of that number, 
there are pre-school and nursery children and those over 16 but under 18 in 
employment. The extrapolated figures given therefore, cannot be correct and without 
any accurate figures with regard to the population of those under 18, all of the 
extrapolated figures should be removed’ 

 
4.5 The information contained with Section 6 has been taken directly from the Public 

Health Teams document ‘Leicester City Gambling Harms Needs Assessment 
Executive Summary’. A link to the full document will be included within the final policy 
so that applicants can see the whole report and in particular the age profile of the City. 
It is recommended the comments be noted and when the G
[...]
ne. 

 

6.  Background information and other papers: 
None. 

 

7.  Summary of appendices:  
Appendix A – Draft Gambling Policy for 2025-2028 
Appendix B – Responses to Consultation  
 

8.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in 
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  
No 
9.  Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?  
No 
 

11





Appendix A 

Status of responder Organisation Name  Section 2 Introduction Section 5 Interested 
Parties 

Section 6 Public 
Health and Gambling 
in Leicester – New 
Section  

Section 7 Title 
Change 

Section 8 Title 
Change/Address 
Update 

Section 9 Title 
Change 

Section 10 Title 
Change 

Comments 

A resident of Leicester         No problems 
with any of the 
amends 

A resident of Leicester          
The holder of an 
existing licence or 
permit under the 
Gambling Act 2005 

Independent Order of 
Odd Fellows, 
Leicestershire District 
Lodge 

No comment No comment No comment No comment No comment No comment No comment NONE 

An organisation Christ the King Church        On the face of it 
these 
amendments 
are just catching 
up with reality 

The holder of an 
existing licence or 
permit under the 
Gambling Act 2005 

Leicestershire Caravan 
Club Centre 

        

The holder of an 
existing licence or 
permit under the 
Gambling Act 2005 

ST PAULS PCC NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Not Answered Nottingham Imperial 
Order of Oddfellows 
Club and Institute 

       No 

The holder of an 
existing licence or 
permit under the 
Gambling Act 2005 

Leicester Hospitals 
Charity  -Lottery 

Changes agreed  Changes agreed In agreement with Changes agreed Changes agreed Changes agreed Changes agreed  

A business operating 
in Leicester 

BRAUNSTONE VICTORIA 
WMC 

        

The holder of an 
existing licence or 
permit under the 
Gambling Act 2005 

Preloved@45 CIC Ok Ok Good to see changes 
made to recognise 
potential "harm that 
could be caused by 
gambling i
[...]
ok. I understand. I have no 
comments to 
make. 

Not answered North East Leicester 
District Scout Council 

No comment 
 

Ok This seems sensible Ok Ok Ok Ok No, all makes 
sense 

 

14



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15



Draft for Consultation 2024 
 
 

Page 1 
 

Leicester City Council 
Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
 
 

Item Page 
Part A  
1. The licensing objectives 2 
2. Introduction 2 
3. Declaration 4 
4. Responsible Authorities 4 
5  Interested parties 5 
6. Public Health and Gambling in Leicester 5-7 
7. Exchange of information 7 
8. Enforcement 7-8 
9. Other regulatory regimes 8 
10. Licensing authority functions 8-9 
Part B - Premises licences  
1. General Principles 10 
2. Location 10 
3. Duplication with other regulatory regimes 10 
4. Local area risk assessments 10-11 
5. Conditions 11-12 
6. Door Supervision 12-13 
7. Casinos 13 
Part C – Permits  
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres 14 
2. Alcohol Licensed premises gaming machine permits 14-15 
3. Prize Gaming Permits  15 
4. Club Gaming & Club Machine Permits 15-16 
5. Temporary Use Notices 16 
6. Occasional Use Notices 16 
7. Small Society Lotteries 16-17 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16



Draft for Consultation 2024 
 
 

Page 2 
 

PART A 
1.  The Licensing Objectives 
In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act), the City 
Council must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 of the Act.  
The licensing objectives are: 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 

by gambling. 
 

It should be noted that the Gambling Commission has stated: “The requirement in 
relation to children is explicitly to protect the
[...]
, and will consider 

the examples of considerations provided in the Gambling Commission’s 
Guidance to local authorities (8.9-8.17) 

 
Interested parties can be persons who are democratically elected such as Councillors 
and MP’s.  No specific evidence of being asked to represent an interested person will 
be required as long as the councillor / MP represents the ward likely to be affected. 
Other than these persons, the City Council will require written evidence that a person 
‘represents’ someone who either lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to 
be affected by the authorised activities and/or business interests that might be affected 
by the authorised activities.  A letter from one of those persons, requesting the 
representation is sufficient.  
 
If individuals wish to approach Councillors to ask them to represent their views then 
care should be taken that the Councillors are not part of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
dealing with the licence application.  If there are any doubts then please contact the 
Licensing Section: 

• by telephone - (0116) 454 3030 
• by email - licensing@leicester.gov.uk 
• by post - Licensing Section, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester LE1 1FZ 
 

6. Public Health and Gambling in Leicester 
 

The Public Health Team of Leicester City Council has recently conducted a 
‘Gambling Harms Needs Assessment’, the full document can be found here 
(insert weblink), however a summary of the findings can be found below: 

 
1. Summary of literature: It is estimated that around 54% of the general 

population take part in gambling at least once in a year (when not including 
the national lottery, this figure drops to 40%). Problem gambling (gambling 
to a degree that compromises, disrupts or damages family, personal or 
recreational pursuits) is estimated to be experienced by 0.4% of the 
population; At-risk gambling (gambling that leads to less severe negative 

20

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
[...]

38


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 GAMBLING ACT 2005- REVIEW OF POLICY
	Appendix A Consultation responses
	Draft Policy for Consultation 2024
	LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL
	STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY
	Leicester City Council
	Statement of Gambling Policy
	4. Responsible Authorities
	The City Council has designated the Local Safeguarding Children Partnership Board as the body it considers competent to advise the authority about the protection of children from harm. The principles applied by the City Council in making this designation are:
		the need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole of the licensing authority’s area
		the need for the body to be answerable to democratically elected persons, rather than any particular vested interest group etc
	9.  Other regulatory regimes
	10.  Licensing Authority functions
	PART B

	PREMISES LICENCES
	1.  General principles
	2. Location
	3. Local Area Profiles
	The Gambling Commission’s licence conditions and codes of practice require operators of existing and new gambling premises to consider local risks to the licensing objectives that may be posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises. This includes a requirement to have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks. In carrying out this obligation, operators must take account of relevant matters identified in the licensing authority’s statement of policy.
	The City Council expects existing and new operators to take into account the profile when determining what steps they need to take to mitigate risk and to promote the licensing objectives. This is in addition to reference to this statement of policy, and particularly to part B.
	4. Local risk assessments
	5. Conditions
	6. Door Supervisors
	Responsibility in Gambling





	BGC GA2005 consultation Letter - Leicester City Council red_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
Councillor Pickering  (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Adatia 

Councillor Dr Barton 
Councillor Chauhan 

Councillor Joshi 
Councillor Karavadra 

Councillor Kennedy-Lount 
Councillor Kitterick 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 None were received.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Kitterick declared an Other Disclosable Interest related to  Gambling 

Act 2005 Review of Policy and chose not to participate for the item.   
 
Councillor Kennedy-Lount declared he had an online gambling account.  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th April 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 

  
4. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 
 
  

 



5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
  

6. GAMBLING ACT 2005- REVIEW OF POLICY 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 

on a review of policy, for the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, it was noted that: 
 

• The Gambling Act 2005 came into effect in 2007. As Licensing Authority, 
Leicester City Council was required to publish its Gambling Policy for 
2025-2028 no later than 3rd January 2025. 

• The current policy had not caused any problems since it came into effect 
in February 2022. However slight amendments had been made to reflect 
address changes for the Licensing Authority and a new section had 
been added to include information from the Public Health Team and 
their findings in their recent ‘Gambling Harms Needs Assessment’. 
Applicants were asked to take this into account when submitting their 
applications. 

• The consultation was available online via the Councils’ Consultation 
Hub. The link for which had been circulated by email and post to all 
existing licence holders and stakeholders including industry 
representatives 

• The consultation had taken place between 12th July 2024 and 18th 
August 2024. 

• 23 responses to the consultation had been received.  
 
In discussions with Members it was noted that: 
 

• More engagement needed to be made with Faith Groups. Responses 
had been received from Churches with permits.  

• Very few premises in Leicester have a gambling profile, compared to 
other Local Authorities. 

• It was expected that the Gambling Authority would rewrite their guidance 
to protect areas from disturbance from 24 hour gambling premises and 
alcohol use. This would be similar to the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) 
guidance.   

 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That Members note the content of the report.  
2. For the Licensing Team to engage with the Council of 

Faiths to reach out to their Members for future 
consultations.  

3. A report on the Gambling Commission to come to a future 



meeting.  
  

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 Members would like the option of holding remote Licensing Hearings to be 

discussed at the next meeting. 
 
With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 5.32pm.  
 

 


